ios defined in Section 3.1 to study the impact of additional drivers on the system value of nu-
clear generation and the cost-optimal portfolio of low-carbon generation. The sensitivity anal-
ysis discussed in this chapter focuses on the following system drivers:

 Growth in electricity demand

 Decrease in electricity demand

 Relaxed constraints on deployment of energy storage and interconnection

 Variation in the cost of energy storage

 Variation in the cost of variable renewable technologies (wind and solar)

As explained later in this chapter, some sensitivities were only run for a subset of scenarios
i.e. carbon targets. In addition to the drivers listed above, some sensitivity studies determined
the cost-optimal level of nuclear capacity by optimising it from zero, while others assumed fixed
nuclear capacity as specified in the main scenarios. Table 5.1 provides a complete list of sen-
sitivity studies included in this report, including the variations of key input parameters.

Table 5.1. List of sensitivity studies

Sensitivity
Varied pa-

rameter
Value(s)

Carbon target
(g/kWh)

Flex.
level

Nuclear
capacity

Demand increase
System de-

mand
Original, +25%,

+50%, +75%
100, 25 High Optimised

Demand reduction
System de-

mand
Original, -15%,

-30%, -50%
100, 25 Low Optimised

Relaxed constraints on
flexible options

Storage and
IC limits

Unconstrained 100, 25 High Optimised

Variation in storage cost Storage cost
High cost, -20%,

-40%, -60%, -80%
25 Low Optimised

Variation in RES cost:
Marginal value of nuclear

RES cost -25%, -50% 25
Low,
High

Low, Mid,
High

Variation in RES cost:
Cost-optimal portfolio

RES cost -25%, -50% 25
Low,
High

Optimised

5.1. Impact of increased electricity demand

The impact of increased electricity demand is investigated by increasing the annual demand
in 100 and 25 g/kWh scenarios by 25%, 50% and 75% above the original demand in these
scenarios (as specified in Section 3.3). Demand increase was implemented as proportional
scaling of main scenario demand levels across all demand categories.

These sensitivity studies were run only for the High Flexibility 100 and 25 g/kWh scenarios, in
order to determine how the increased electricity demand affects the amount of nuclear capacity